

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MICHAEL C. TURZAI, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GRETCHEN BRANDT, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Pennsylvania**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
KATHLEEN GALLAGHER  
CAROLYN BATZ MCGEE  
JASON R. MCLEAN  
RUSSELL D. GIANCOLA  
CIPRIANI & WERNER, P.C.  
650 Washington Road  
Suite 700  
Pittsburgh, PA 15228  
(412) 563-4978  
kgallagher@c-wlaw.com  
cmcgee@c-wlaw.com  
jrmclean@c-wlaw.com  
rgiancola@c-wlaw.com

JASON TORCHINSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHAWN SHEEHY  
PHILLIP M. GORDON  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK  
TORCHINSKY PLLC  
45 North Hill Drive  
Suite 100  
Warrenton, VA 20186  
(540) 341-8808  
(540) 341-8809 (Fax)  
jtorchinsky@hvjt.law  
ssheehy@hvjt.law  
pgordon@hvjt.law

PATRICK T. LEWIS  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
Key Tower  
127 Public Square  
Suite 2000  
Cleveland, OH 44144  
(216) 621-0200  
plewis@bakerlaw.com

ROBERT J. TUCKER  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
200 Civic Center Drive  
Suite 1200  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 228-1541  
rtucker@bakerlaw.com

E. MARK BRADEN  
RICHARD B. RAILE  
RANDAL J. MEYER  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 861-1500  
mbraden@bakerlaw.com  
rraile@bakerlaw.com  
rmeyer@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Representative  
Michael C. Turzai*

BRIAN S. PASZAMANT  
JASON A. SNYDERMAN  
MICHAEL D. SILBERFARB  
BLANK ROME LLP  
One Logan Square  
130 N. 18th St.  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 569-5791  
(215) 832-5791 (Fax)  
paszamant@blankrome.com  
snyderman@blankrome.com  
msilberfarb@blankrome.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Senator  
Joseph B. Scarnati, III*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	15
I. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Judgment Raises Questions Of National Importance Relating To State Courts’ Role In Congressional Redistricting That Have Bedeviled Courts For Over 150 Years .....	15
A. The Court’s Intervention Is Necessary To Clarify That State Courts Cannot Create Time, Place, Or Manner Rules....	18
1. Pennsylvania’s Free And Equal Elections Clause Is Ineffective Against The 2011 Plan.....	19
2. Even If Pennsylvania’s Free And Equal Elections Clause Is Effective Against The 2011 Plan, The Elections Clause Cannot Tolerate Blatantly Atextual Court-Made Policy Prescriptions .....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. This Court’s Intervention Is Necessary To Address The Scope Of State Courts’ Authority To Enact Congressional Districts .....	29
II. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve These Questions Individually And Cumulatively .....	34
III. This Case Is A Vivid Illustration Of Why The Constitution Delegates Redistricting Authority To Legislatures, Not Courts.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

## APPENDIX A:

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania Opinion filed February 7, 2018 .....	App. 1
Justice Baer Concurring and Dissenting Opinion .....	App. 171
Chief Justice Saylor Dissenting Opinion ....	App. 186
Justice Mundy Dissenting Opinion .....	App. 196
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania Order filed January 22, 2018.....	App. 207
Justice Baer Concurring and Dissenting Statement.....	App. 211
Chief Justice Saylor Dissenting Statement ..	App. 216
Justice Mundy Dissenting Statement.....	App. 220

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania Order filed November 9, 2017 .....	App. 223
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania Opinion and Order filed February 19, 2018 .....	App. 226
Chief Justice Saylor Dissenting Opinion ....	App. 239
Justice Baer Dissenting Opinion.....	App. 242
Justice Mundy Dissenting Opinion .....	App. 245
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania Recommended Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law filed December 29, 2018.....	App. 248
 APPENDIX B:	
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan.....	App. B. 1
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 1.....	App. B. 2
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 2.....	App. B. 3
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 3.....	App. B. 4
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 4.....	App. B. 5
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 5.....	App. B. 6
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 6.....	App. B. 7

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 7.....	App. B. 8
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 8.....	App. B. 9
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 9.....	App. B. 10
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 10.....	App. B. 11
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 11.....	App. B. 12
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 12.....	App. B. 13
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 13.....	App. B. 14
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 14.....	App. B. 15
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 15.....	App. B. 16
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 16.....	App. B. 17
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 17.....	App. B. 18
APPENDIX A—The Remedial Plan— District 18.....	App. B. 19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011.....	App. B. 20
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 1 .....	App. B. 21
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 2 .....	App. B. 22
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 3 .....	App. B. 23
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 4 .....	App. B. 24
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 5 .....	App. B. 25
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 6 .....	App. B. 26
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 7 .....	App. B. 27
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 8 .....	App. B. 28
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 9 .....	App. B. 29
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 10.....	App. B. 30
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 11.....	App. B. 31
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 12.....	App. B. 32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 13.....	App. B. 33
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 14.....	App. B. 34
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 15.....	App. B. 35
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 16.....	App. B. 36
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 17.....	App. B. 37
APPENDIX B—The Congressional Redistricting Act of 2011—District 18.....	App. B. 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4316 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2018) .....	28
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	2, 22, 30, 34
<i>Beauprez v. Avalos</i> , 42 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2002) .....	26, 35
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	28
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1429 (2003) .....	32
<i>Brown v. Saunders</i> , 166 S.E. 105 (Va. 1932) .....	20
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	25
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) .....	21, 25
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862) .....	20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	23
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	23
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. (3 Otto) 130 (1876).....	32
<i>Colo. Gen. Assembly v. Salazar</i> , 541 U.S. 1093 (2004) .....	36
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. 1944).....	21
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	16, 35
<i>Cotlow v. Growe</i> , 622 N.W.2d 561 (Minn. 2001) .....	31
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002) .....	6, 8, 9, 10, 20
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) .....	23
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	35
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	39
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161 .....	7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	23
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920) .....	16
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	39
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 67 A.3d 1211 (Pa. 2013) .....	10
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 30 Conn. 591 (1862) .....	20
<i>In re Opinions of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864) .....	20
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887) .....	20
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008) .....	6
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	36
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 179 So.3d 258 (Fla. 2015) .....	35
<i>Legislature v. Reinecke</i> , 516 P.2d 6 (Cal. 1973) ....	26, 35
<i>Mauldin v. Branch</i> , 866 So.2d 429 (Miss. 2003) .....	31
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>NAACP v. State of Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	28
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 60 P.2d 910 (Kan. 1936) .....	21
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003) .....	26, 27
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971) .....	35
<i>PG Pub. Co. v. Aichele</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 724 (W.D. Pa. 2012) .....	21
<i>Richardson v. McChesney</i> , 108 S.W. 322 (Ky. 1908) .....	26
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965) .....	32
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	23
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D. Miss. 2002) .....	31
<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948) .....	21, 24
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....	32
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	2, 23
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982) .....	33
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	23
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	33
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 142 So. 747 (Miss. 1932).....	20
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §§ 2-5 .....	17, 21, 23
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 17 .....	21
PA. CONST. art. I, § 5 .....	9
PA. CONST. art. II, § 1 .....	5, 25
PA. CONST. art. II, § 16 .....	6
PA. CONST. art. II, § 17 .....	6
PA. CONST. art. II, § 17(d).....	6, 30
PA. CONST. art. III, § 4.....	11
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1253 .....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2284 .....	35
Minn. Stat. § 2.724 .....	31
Minn. Stat. § 480.16.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Eric Holmberg, <i>Forums Put Spotlight on PA Supreme Court Candidates</i> , PUBLICSOURCE (Oct. 22, 2015), <a href="https://www.publicsource.org/forums-put-spotlight-on-pa-supreme-court-candidates">https://www.publicsource.org/forums-put-spotlight-on-pa-supreme-court-candidates</a> .....	13
GEORGE PETYT, LEX PARLIAMENTARIA (1690) .....	17
<i>Get to Know the Candidates for State Supreme Court</i> , LANCASTER ONLINE, at <a href="http://lancasteronline.com/news/local/get-to-know-the-candidates-for-state-supreme-court/article_65c426d4-6d45-11e5-b74f-6babb36c03bb.html">http://lancasteronline.com/news/local/get-to-know-the-candidates-for-state-supreme-court/article_65c426d4-6d45-11e5-b74f-6babb36c03bb.html</a> .....	14
1 J. STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (3d ed. 1858) .....	18
James C. Kirby, Jr., <i>Limitations on the Power of State Legislatures Over Presidential Elections</i> , 27 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 495 (1962).....	21
Nate Cohen et al., <i>The New Pennsylvania Congressional Map, District by District</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES: THEUPSHOT (Feb. 19, 2018), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2018/02/19/upshot/pennsylvania-new-house-districts-gerrymandering.html">https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2018/02/19/upshot/pennsylvania-new-house-districts-gerrymandering.html</a> .....	12
S. Rep. No. 94-204 (1975), reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1988.....	35
Sean Trende, <i>How Much Will Redrawn Pa. Map Affect the Midterms</i> , REAL CLEAR POLITICS (Feb. 20, 2018), <a href="https://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2018/02/20/how_much_will_redrawn_pa_map_affect_the_midterms_136319.html">https://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2018/02/20/how_much_will_redrawn_pa_map_affect_the_midterms_136319.html</a> .....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Spring 2015 Judge Candidate Forum, Neighborhood Networks and MoveOn Philly, <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=713tnbv55mU&amp;feature=youtu.be">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=713tnbv55mU&amp;feature=youtu.be</a> .....	14
THE FEDERALIST NO. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	17
Thomas Cooley et al., TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION (1903) .....	20
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES .....	16, 17
